Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt resolution honoring Office Assistant II)Benny Espiritu upon his retirement from the)Monterey County Probation Department after)more than 23 years of dedicated County service)

WHEREAS, **Benny Espiritu** began his public service career Monterey County in 1997 as Agricultural Aide in the Office of the Agricultural Commissioner, worked as Office Assistant II at Natividad Medical Center in 2002, and transferred to the Probation Department in 2006;

WHEREAS, during his tenure **Benny Espiritu** was recognized as a dependable, attentive and responsible team member, with excellent interpersonal skills and high maturity level;

WHEREAS, **Benny Espiritu** consistently displayed a calm and positive attitude and a caring demeanor, which enabled him to communicate effectively with students and parents at Rancho Cielo, while being extremely observant in recognizing potential issues with the youth;

WHEREAS, **Benny Espiritu**'s outgoing personality, welcoming approach, and enthusiasm for his profession was reflected in excellent customer service and teamwork;

WHEREAS, **Benny Espiritu** excelled for his dedication, his willingness help and volunteer for assignments and translations, his eager participation in Rancho Cielo's events, and his long-term experience; and

WHEREAS, **Benny Espiritu** has chosen to retire from the Monterey County Probation Department after more than 23 years of dedicated service, effective January 16, 2021. As he enters a new stage in his life, those who have been fortunate in working with him will remember his dedication to the Probation Department, his superiors, colleagues and subordinates, his clients and their families, and to the citizens of Monterey County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of the County and all of its citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks Office Assistant II **Benny Espiritu** for his contributions to Monterey County and wishes him success and contentment in his retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this AYES: NOES: ABSENT: , 2021 by the following vote, to-wit:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book____ for the meeting on

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_

, Deputy